

No. 08-1371

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF  
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
*Christian Legal Society*  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL\*  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 736-1326

*\*Counsel of Record*

GREGORY S. BAYLOR  
TIMOTHY J. TRACEY  
M. CASEY MATTOX  
*Alliance Defense Fund*  
801 G Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Registered student organizations at Hastings .....	2
B. The Christian Legal Society .....	4
C. Hastings’ denial of access to CLS.....	7
1. Hastings’ written Nondiscrimination Policy.....	8
2. Hastings’ decision to exclude CLS .....	10
3. The effect of Hastings’ decision on CLS.....	11
4. Hastings’ treatment of other student organizations .....	12
D. The instant litigation.....	14
1. Hastings’ subsequent change in its description of its Policy .....	14
2. Proceedings below .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21

I. Hastings' Policy Severely Burdens The Freedoms Of Speech, Association, And Religion.....	21
A. Freedom of speech.....	21
1. Hastings has established a classic public university forum for group speech, entitling all viewpoints to participate.....	22
2. Hastings' denial of recognition imposes a severe burden on CLS's speech.....	23
B. Freedom of expressive association .....	26
1. Private expressive associations have a right to exclude those who do not share the group's beliefs.....	27
2. Freedom of association is particularly important to small or unpopular groups. ....	29
3. Hastings' Nondiscrimination Policy severely burdens CLS's ability to control and present its message.....	30
4. CLS's membership rule is entitled to constitutional protection as speech rather than conduct.....	34
C. Hastings' Policy deprives CLS of rights based on the group's viewpoint. ....	36
1. The "religion" provision of the Nondiscrimination Policy is viewpoint-discriminatory. ....	36

2.	The “sexual orientation” provision, as interpreted, is also viewpoint- discriminatory. ....	39
D.	When applied to religious groups, Hastings’ Policy violates free exercise rights as well. ....	40
II.	Hastings’ Nondiscrimination Policy Does Not Justify Denial Of The CLS Students’ First Amendment Rights. ....	41
A.	Hastings’ written policy serves no legitimate, let alone compelling, purpose as applied to religious student groups. ....	42
1.	Hastings has no interest in preventing religious groups from favoring co-religionists in the context of their religious activities. ....	42
2.	Nor does Hastings have a legitimate interest in forcing a private noncommercial expressive group to abandon its moral code. ....	44
B.	Hastings’ alternative “all comers” account of its Policy also does not constitutionally justify the denial of recognition to CLS. ....	47
1.	This case should be decided under the rules applicable to the forum at the time. ....	48
2.	The all-comers policy infringes the rights of all student groups at Hastings without any discernible reasonable purpose. ....	49

- 3. The all-comers policy disadvantages small and unpopular groups. .... 51
- 4. The all-comers policy is unreasonable in light of the purpose of the forum..... 52
- III. These First Amendment Principles Apply To The Denial Of Generally Available Benefits Within The Context Of The Campus Forum..... 54
  - A. The government may not penalize the exercise of a group’s constitutional right by denying the benefit of access to a forum to which the group is constitutionally entitled. .... 54
  - B. Equal access principles apply to funding in the context of a forum for speech. .... 55
- CONCLUSION ..... 58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity v. Moser,</i> No. 04-765, 2006 WL 1286186 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2006) .....	17
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Adams,</i> No. 3:06-cv-00104 (M.D. Ga.) .....	17
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi v. Machen,</i> 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens,</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	24, 55
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth,</i> 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	51, 56, 57
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. v. Stafford Township School Dist.,</i> 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter at Ariz. State Univ. v. Crow,</i> No. 04-2572 (D. Ariz.) .....	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter at So. Ill. Univ. v. Walker,</i> 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Washburn Univ. Sch. of Law v. Farley, No. 04-4120 (D. Kan.)</i> .....	17, 33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Holbrook, No. C2-04-197 (S.D. Ohio)</i> .....	17, 34
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)</i> .....	40
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981)</i> .....	35
<i>Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)</i> .....	49
<i>CLS at the Univ. of Toledo v. Johnson, 3:05-cv- 7126 (N.D. Ohio)</i> .....	17
<i>Cordova v. Laliberte, No. 08-543 (D. Idaho)</i> .....	17
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Leg. Def. Fund, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)</i> .....	52
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)</i> .....	27, 32, 41, 43
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981)</i> .....	18, 29, 34
<i>DiscipleMakers v. Spanier, No. 04-2229 (M.D. Pa.)</i> .....	17

<i>Employment Div. v. Smtih</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	41, 43
<i>Gay &amp; Lesbian Student Ass'n v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Gay Activists Alliance v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981) .....	25
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	25
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Gay Student Servs. v. Tex. A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>Gay Students Org. of Univ. of N.H. v. Bonner</i> , 509 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	22, 37
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 52 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	52
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16, 31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship UW-Superior</i> <i>v. Walsh,</i> 06-0562 (W.D. Wis.).....	17
<i>Intervarsity Multi-Ethnic Campus Fellowship v.</i> <i>Rutgers,</i> No. 02-06145 (D.N.J.).....	17
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	22, 24, 37, 55
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	51, 57
<i>Locke v. Davey,</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	40, 57
<i>Maranatha Christian Fellowship v. Regents of</i> <i>the Bd. of the Univ. of Minn. Sys.,</i> No. 03-5618 (D. Minn.).....	17
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford,</i> 29 N.E.2d 517 (Mass. 1892) .....	54
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	56, 57
<i>New York Club Ass’n v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	27
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,</i> 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	54
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	54

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	36
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	26, 27, 29, 55
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	51
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	24
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	41
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	54
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	36
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Tucker v. California Dep't of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	52

*Univ. of So. Miss. Chapter of the Miss. Civil Liberties Union v. Univ. of So. Miss.*,  
452 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 52

*Univ. of Wis.-Madison Roman Catholic Found. v. Walsh*,  
No. 06-649, 2007 WL 1056772 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 4, 2007) ..... 17

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871) ..... 41

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....*passim*

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. XIII ..... 43

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1) ..... 44

Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009,  
H.R. 3017 § 6 ..... 46

**STATE STATUTES**

19 DEL. CODE § 710(6) ..... 46

CAL. GOV. CODE § 12926(d)..... 44

22 CAL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 22, § 98100..... 44

22 CAL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 22, § 98222..... 44

COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-401(3).....	46
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-402(7).....	46
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(1).....	46
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46A-81p .....	46
D.C. CODE § 2-1402.41(3) .....	46
HAW. REV. STAT. § 515-4b .....	46
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/5-102.1(b) .....	46
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 25/3.....	46
IOWA CODE § 216.6(6)(d) .....	46
IOWA CODE § 216.7(2)(a).....	46
IOWA CODE § 216.9(2) .....	46
IOWA CODE § 216.12(1)(a).....	46
5 ME. REV. STAT. § 4553(10)(G).....	46
5 ME. REV. STAT. § 4602 .....	46
MASS. GEN. LAWS 151B § (1)(5).....	46
MASS. GEN. LAWS 151B § (4) .....	46
MD. CODE, STATE GOV'T § 20-604(2).....	46
MINN. STAT. § 363A.26(2) .....	46
N.H. REV. STAT. § 354-A:2(XIV-C) .....	46
N.J. STAT. § 10:5-5(n) .....	46

N.J. STAT. § 10:5-12(a) ..... 46

N.M. STAT. § 28-1-9(C) ..... 46

N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 296(11)..... 46

NEV. REV. STAT. § 613.320 ..... 46

OR. REV. STAT. § 659A.006(3), (5)..... 46

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 28-5-6(15) ..... 46

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 34-37-3(16) ..... 46

9 VT. STAT. § 4502(L) ..... 46

21 VT. STAT. § 495(e) ..... 46

WASH REV. CODE § 49.60.040(2) ..... 46

WASH REV. CODE § 49.60.040(11) ..... 46

WIS. STAT. § 111.337(2)(am)..... 46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 731 (Joseph Gales ed., 1789)  
 [Aug. 15, 1789]..... 26

William N. Eskridge, Jr., *A Jurisprudence of  
 “Coming Out”: Religion, Homosexuality, and  
 Collisions of Liberty and Equality in  
 American Law*, 106 YALE L.J. 2411 (1997)..... 46

Executive Order No. 13279 ..... 44

Ga. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 97-32 (Dec. 12, 1997)..... 17

Elena Kagan, <i>The Changing Faces of First Amendment Neutrality: R.A.V. v. St. Paul, Rust v. Sullivan, and the Problem of Content-Based Underinclusion</i> , 1992 SUP. CT. REV. 29 ....	38
Andrew Koppelman, <i>You Can't Hurry Love: Why Antidiscrimination Protections for Gay People Should Have Religious Exemptions</i> , 72 BROOK. L. REV. 125 (2006).....	47
<i>Leaving Religious Students Speechless: Public University Antidiscrimination Policies and Religious Student Organizations</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 2882 (2005).....	29
Kathleen Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413 (1989).....	54
LAURENCE TRIBE, <i>AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW</i> 791 (1978) .....	27
William Van Alstyne, <i>The Demise of the Right-Privilege Doctrine in Constitutional Law</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 1439 (1968).....	54
